more anticipatory warrants payable to a bank or banks in an amount or amounts legally available and believed to be sufficient to cover the antici-10pated deficiencies."

Section seventy-four point two (74.2), Code 1966, is hereby SEC. 2. 1 $\mathbf{2}$ amended as follows:

1. By striking the word "four" in line eight (8) and inserting in lieu 3 thereof the word "five". 4

2. By striking the word "four" in line nine (9) and inserting in lieu 5thereof the word "five". 6

Section three hundred ninety-one A point twenty-two (391A.22), 1 Sec. 3. Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line twelve (12), the words $\mathbf{2}$ "the rate of four" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "a rate set not to 3 4 exceed six".

This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take SEC. 4. 1 $\mathbf{2}$ effect and be in force from and after its publication in The New Hampton Tribune, a newspaper published in New Hampton, Iowa, and in The Cedar 3 4 Rapids Gazette, a newspaper published in Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

Approved May 6, 1969.

8 9

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 436, was published in The New Hampton Tribune, New Hampton, Iowa, May 15, 1969 and in The Cedar Rapids Gazette, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, May 9, 1969.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 97

NOTARIES PUBLIC

S. F. 172

AN ACT extending the powers of notaries public beyond the boundaries of their county of residency to the entire state.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section seventy-seven point seven (77.7), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking in lines one (1) and two (2) the words "county" 2of his appointment" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state of Iowa" 3

1 Sec. 2. Section seventy-seven point eight (77.8), Code 1966, is hereby 2 repealed.

SEC. 3. Section seventy-seven point seventeen (77.17), Code 1966, is 1 hereby amended by striking in lines two (2) and three (3) the words "county 2 for which he was appointed" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state 3 of Iowa". 4

Approved May 1, 1969.